
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members of the Corporate 
Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  20 March 2024 Contact:  Fiona Rutley 
Email:  fiona.rutley@devon.gov.uk 

 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 28th March, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
is to be held on the above date at 10.30 am at Committee Suite - County Hall to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson  
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies  
  
2 Declarations of Interest  
 Members of the Council will declare any interests they may have in any item to be 

considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. 
 
The other registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising 
from membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes:  
Twin Hatters - Devon County Councillors 
  

3 Minutes  
 Minutes of the ordinary and budget meetings held on 25 January 2024 

(previously circulated). 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.devon.gov.uk%2Fdocuments%2Fs48213%2FCouncillorListDistrictTownandParishCouncils2024.pdf&data=05%7C02%7Cfiona.rutley%40devon.gov.uk%7Ce3c2c63551a246c009ed08dc3e93f501%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638454052387763943%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=1Y7PMR5WtkwWw%2FgkYB9r9zLHaAF5o5HA5ktebsPqdqc%3D&reserved=0


  
  

4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as 

matters of urgency. 
  

5 Public Participation  
 Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any 

substantive matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out 
hereunder, relating to a specific matter or an examination of services or facilities 
provided or to be provided. 
  

6 Scrutiny Work Programme  
 In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to 

review the list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
  
The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan 
and the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Risk Register to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further.  
  
  

 MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW 
  

7 Community Policing  
 Acting Chief Constable and Chief Superintendent to report. 

  
8 Performance of Utilities on the Highway and Changes to Regulations (Pages 1 - 

14) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/24/21), attached.  
  

9 Highways Performance Dashboard - Winter 2023/24 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 (a) Potholes; and 

  
(b) Winter Dashboard 
  
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/24/22), attached.   
  

10 Report of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Standing 
Overview Group: Local Transport Plan (Pages 27 - 32) 

 Report of the meeting held on 31 January 2024, attached. 
 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/information-for-members/briefings-for-members/risk-registers/


 STANDING ITEMS 
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

11 Items Previously Circulated  
 There has been no information previously circulated to Members since the last 

meeting, relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being 
consider
[...]
 
Committee page on the website and find the Committee. Under contact information 
(at the bottom of the page) the Clerk’s name and contact details will be present. All 
agenda, reports and minutes of any Committee are published on the Website  
 
Public Participation 
The Council operates a Public Participation Scheme where members of the public 
can interact with various Committee meetings in a number of ways. For full details of 
whether or how you can participate in a meeting, please look at the Public 
Participation Scheme or contact the Clerk for the meeting. 
 
In relation to Highways and Traffic Orders Committees, any member of the District 
Council or a Town or Parish Councillor for the area covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the
[...]
ET/24/21 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
28 March 2024 
 
Performance of Utilities on the Highway and Changes to Regulations 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
1) Recommendation 
 
That the Scrutiny Committee be asked to note the following update report. 
 
2) Background / Introduction 
 
On 14 March 2022, the Committee received a ‘Masterclass’ presentation over MS Teams 
on the Coordination of Utility Companies Works and Reinstatements. 
 
Alongside the County Council officers were representatives from two utility companies, 
Southwest Water and Wales & West who spoke about their activities and relationship with 
the County Council. 
 
This report updates on that presentation providing an overview of the current position along 
with developments since. 
 
3) Management and Coordination of Utility Activity on the Highway 
 
The overall team structure as detailed in the 2022 Masterclass remains similar with some 
changes at a senior level within the Directorate. 
 
The statutory Network Management Duty (Traffic Management Act 2004) remains at our 
core which is to secure, as far as reasonably practicable, the expeditious movement of 
traffic on our network and facilitate the same on other authority’s networks. 
 
The New Roads & Street Works Act 1991 (NRSWA) is the primary legislation followed and 
enforced. This legislation places a duty on the County Council to coordinate works on the 
highway and a requirement for works promoters to cooperate in that endeavour. 
 
Works promoters who are ‘Statutory Undertakers’ (NRSWA) raise permit applications to 
occupy road space to perform ‘street’ works and those who are not apply for licences under 
Section 50 NRSWA. The activity promoted by the Council is permitted as ‘road’ works.  
 
Devon faces some quite specif
[...]
 work or visit friends and families and is critical to 
businesses trading. For the vast majority of the circa 50,000 permits the team 
grant each year, the works go unnoticed due to having been correctly 
coordinated. However, communities would not be connected or resilient without 
this. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

6) Financial Considerations 
 
As explained in the Masterclass in 2022, the permit scheme is self-funding from the permit 
fees charged to works promoters. 
 
In 2023, the Council reached the end of its first 3 years working as a permitting authority.  
Material was submitted to the DfT identifying the required break-even point was attained. 
 
Works overrun charges have significantly elevated in 2023 due to specific challenges faced 
by National Grid on changing their principal contractor leading to notification failures. 
 
7) Legal Considerations 
 
In 2022, several new guidance documents were published by the DfT. These included 
updated permit scheme statutory guidance and permit conditions alongside updated Codes 
of Practice for both coordination and inspections. 
 
8) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, 

Sustainability and Socio-economic) 
 
This report focuses on the current performance of Statutory Undertakers when interacting 
with the highway network, along with any implications from any foreseen changes in 
legislation. As such, it is difficult to cite any specific environmental impacts, whether they be 
positive, negative, or neutral. 
 
That said, increased levels of coordination and performance of Statutory Undertakers 
should not represent a detriment to the environment. By Devon County Council performing 
its network management duty and working closely with works promotors to improve 
performance the net result should be improved operation of the highway network, which 
brings about environmental benefits (albeit they are difficult to quantify). 
 
9) Equality Considerations 
 
The Streetworks sector is heavily regulated by legislation. 
 
Section 119 NRSWA 1991 stipulates the duty of a Statutory Undertaker while executing 
works shall minimise the inconvenience to persons using the road having regard to the needs 
of people with a disability. 
 
Careful consideration is given in the aspects of traffic management related to works to all 
protected characteristics and elements of need, not solely disability. 
 
10) Risk Management Considerations 
 
DCC Officers continue to actively engage with local, regional and national groups related to 
network management. This ensures we are aware of future changes in legislation whilst 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

also providing background/understand of how other authorities operate and perform. Our 
expectation is that the current increase in permit volumes will continue until circa 2030 at 
least and we are therefore reviewing whether our current team is adequately resourced to 
continue proactively managing the network. 
 
11) Summary 
 
Despite the increased work volumes and changes in legislation detailed in this report, DCC 
continue to fulfil our statutory network management function whilst remaining abreast of 
wider developments across the profession and ensuring we’re ready for future challenges. 
 
Meg Booth 
Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
 
Cabinet Member for Highway Management: Councillor Stuart Hughes 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 
Nil 
 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Alex Crump 
Telephone: 01392 383000 
Address: Great Moor House, Exeter 
 
Performance of Utilities on the Highway and Changes to Regulations - Final 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

 
Appendix 1 to CET/24/21– Draft Update for DCC Webpage 
 
 
• Definitions 
‘Street works’ are carried out by ‘statutory undertakers’ using equipment and machinery on 
or under the road.  Statutory undertakers include utility companies, licensees (Section 50 
New Roads & Street 
[...]
ve a permit board displaying the 
promoter’s name, contact information and site reference number. 
 
If necessary, information can be found about planned works activity on line via 
one.network/tm.  Information can be provided to the street authority either through 
our report a problem page, by speaking to a live chat adviser or by contacting our 
Customer Service Centre on 0345 155 1004. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.devon.gov.uk%2Froads-and-transport%2Freport-a-problem%2F&data=05%7C01%7CAlex.Crump%40devon.gov.uk%7C9740ec26248442f99b8108dbd55f882b%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638338378514895326%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=6NjgvSDR7TkFis6orIIS27c%2FWzFa08rB9224KYT%2Bq2A%3D&reserved=0


 

 
 

• I want to complain to the utility company who are performing works in my road, 
how can I do that? 

Every works site is required to have a permit board displaying the site reference 
number, the promoter’s name and contact information. 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 8



CET/24/22 
Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
28 March 2024 
 
Highways Performance Dashboard – Winter 2023/24 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 
1) Introduction 
 
In response to the recommendations of the Planned and Reactive Maintenance: Potholes 
and Drainage Task Group presented to the Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory 
Services (CIRS) Scrutiny Committee in March 2019 an updated Performance Dashboard 
Report has been produced. The intention of this report is to provide Members with an 
overview of the performance of the Highways and Traffic Management Team over the 
winter period. 
 
2) Reactive Works 
 
2.1 PIP (Public Interface Portal) Enquiries 
 
As is typical for the winter period, the Service has recorded a gradual increase in the 
number of publicly report
[...]
5341 Welcome Street, Exeter Exeter 80 April 
W3804 Blackall Road, Exeter Exeter 377 April 
W4574 Lower Summerlands, Exeter Exeter 83 April 
X1403 - Lodge Lane -   Axminster 200 Delivered 
S3702 - Boobery -   Sampford 

Peverell 
682 February 

L625 - Winkleigh Lane -   Colaton 
Raleigh 

150 March 

C306 - Quarter Mile Lane -   Rockbeare 362 Delivered 
X313 - UNNAMED -  Upottery  200 March 
C129 - Station Road -  Feniton 568 Delivered 
X610 - Hayne Lane -   Widworthy 2,245 April 
S2013 - Beer Lane -   Burlescombe 150 Delivered 
B3181 - Cullompton Road (Budlake) -   Broad Clyst 3,435 TBC 
C28 - UNNAMED - (Seven Mile 
Straight) 

Stockland 7,853 TBC 

C260 - UNKNOWN - Uffculme to C107 
- Ashley Road   

Uffculme 1,350 May 

C100 - Axe Farm     All Saints 200 May 
C302 - UNKNOWN -   Dalwood 336 May 
S2011 - UNNAMED -    Culmstock 428 April 
X307 - UNNAMED -    Yarcombe 200 April 
X1006 - UNNAMED -   Widworthy 100 April 
C216 - UNNAMED -   Nether Exe 1,456 April 
X710 - To Yarty farm -   Membury 250 May 
X2240 - Valley View -   Seaton 481 May 
X703 - UNNAMED -  Membury  100 May 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9





 
 
LDS/24/12  
Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday 28th March 2024 
 

Report of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee: Report of the Local Transport Plan 4 
Standing Overview Group Meeting of 31st January 2024 
 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration 
and determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
1) Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Committee be asked to:  

(a) Accept this report as an accurate record of the issues explored in the meeting 
ensuring transparency in scrutiny activities.  
 

(b) Endorse the recommendations from the meeting, that:  
a. the interdependency of LTP4 with the Electric Vehicle Strategy is made 

explicit. 
b. clarification of phrases such as ‘Active Travel’ is included within the 

strategy and,  
c. a specific focus on an integrated programme of travel within the priority 

‘easier travel’.  
  
2) Introduction 
 
The Standing Overview Group of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Scrutiny Committee meets regularly as an informal information sharing and member 
development session where issues are presented to the councillors to raise awareness 
and increase knowledge. The Standing Overview Group considers key updates and 
pertinent issues from across different services, with the aim of developing Members’ 
knowledge, and bringing to the forefront any areas which may benefit from further 
scrutiny. 
 
Any action points arising from the sessions are reported back to the next formal 
Committee meeting.  
 
This report outlines the topic covered at the meeting of 31 January 2024 – the Local 
Transport Plan 4 – and highlights the key points raised during the discussion and 
details any agreed actions.  
 
3) Background 
 
Under the Local Transport Act 2008, the Council has a statutory duty to produce a 
Local Transport Plan (LTP) which supports the achievement of The Department for 
Transports strategic priorities of: levelling up the economy, improving transport for the 
user, and reducing environmental impacts. The Councils refreshed LTP 4 will work to 
achieve these priorities alongside addressing local issues. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 
 
The Scope of the review was to scrutinise the draft Local Transport Plan 2026-
2040 as it was being developed by the County Council’s Transport Planning 
team.   
 
4) Development of Local Transport Plan 4 2026-2040 
 
Prior to the meeting, the Committee received information about the focus and 
objectives of the group session and the work undertaken to date, by the team.  They 
also received supplementary information summarising the key content in the full draft 
plan including the contextual background. 

The current LTP3, runs from 2011 – 2026. LTP4 set o
[...]
ple's health and well-being through facilitating 
active and safe travel, improving air quality, conserving Devon's natural 
environment and strengthening sense of place. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



 
 

• To provide accessible transport choices, through promotion of well-integrated, 
inclusive, and reliable transport options for residents and visitors in both rural 
and urban communities. 
 

 
5) Summary of Member Discussion  
 
From the Members discussion, the following recommendations were made for 
inclusion in the draft LTP4 ahead of public consultation:  

- made explicit the interdependency of LTP4 with the Electric Vehicle Strategy; 
- additional clarification of phrases such as ‘Active Travel’;  
- a specific focus on an integrated programme of travel within the priority ‘easier 

travel’.  
 
Other notable points of discussion included:  

- The interconnections between the priorities, e.g. accessible transport requires 
it to be reliant and resilient. Members also noted the importance of accessible 
transport for people with disabilities.   

- Access to out-of-town retail and employment areas can be challenging via 
public transport (time); improvements will be considered as part of the place-
based strategies. 

- The interdependency of LTP4 and the Electric Vehicle Strategy and the need 
to raise the profile of the Electric Vehicle Strategy. Members raised the need 
for more universal electric charging points, the distance between charging 
amongst other points. Feedback from Members will be shared with the 
Implementation Group.  

- Language needs to be consistent and well understood e.g., Active Travel 
needs to be explained.  

- ‘Easier transport’ needs to emphasise the importance of the connections 
between transport, particularly in a large County e.g., cycle routes with bus 
and train stations.   

 
Members of the Committee expressed their gratitude for the presentation. 
 
6) Options / Alternatives  

The report is the summary of a Scrutiny
[...]
rm, etc).’ 
 
14) Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations  

The report outlines the topic(s) covered at the meeting of 31 January 2024, highlights 
the key points raised during discussion and details any agreed actions.  
 
The report is formally reported to the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services 
Committee in the interests of openness, transparency and good decision making.  
 
Attendance 
Councillors:  
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Bullivant, R Chesterton, C Slade, J Trail. 
Cabinet Members: 
Councillors A Davis, S Hughes 
Apologies: 
Councillors M Asvachin, Y Atkinson,  
Officers:  
Hannah Clark: Transportation Strategy Manager 
Lauren Allington: Graduate Trainee Transport Planner 
Lewis Kiely: Graduate Trainee Transport Planner 
Louise Rayment: Head of Scrutiny 
Yvette Welsh: Scrutiny Administrator 
 
Electoral Divisions: All 
Contact for enquiries: 
Name: Yvette Welsh, yvette.welsh@devon.gov.uk 
Address: Democratic Services Team, County Hall, Topsham Road, Exeter. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 10

https://risks.devon.gov.uk/post_type/ineffective-member-scrutiny
https://risks.devon.gov.uk/post_type/member-effectiveness
mailto:yvette.welsh@devon.gov.uk


 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers 

Background Paper – NIL 
 
The meeting began at 10:30am and finished at 11:58am. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10




	Agenda
	A G E N D A
	Meetings Information and notes for visitors
	Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors
	Membership of a Committee
	Committee Terms of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	8 Performance of Utilities on the Highway and Changes to Regulations
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Background / Introduction
	3)	Management and Coordination of Utility Activity on the Highway
	4)	Technical Data
	5)	Strategic Plan
	6)	Financial Considerations
	7)	Legal Considerations
	8)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	9)	Equality Considerations
	10)	Risk Management Considerations
	11)	Summary
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers
	Appendix 1 to CET/24/21– Draft Update for DCC Webpage

	9 Highways Performance Dashboard - Winter 2023/24
	Highways Performance Dashboard – Winter 2023/24
	1)	Introduction
	2)	Reactive Works
	2.1	PIP (Public Interface Portal) Enquiries
	2.2	Safety Defects
	2.3	Winter Service

	3)	Cyclical Operations
	3.1	Gully Cleaning
	3.2	Grips, Easements and Buddleholes

	4)	Tree Safety Management (including vegetation)
	5)	Highways Digital Transformation Project
	6)		Delivery of the Capital Programme
	7)	Street Lighting and Traffic Signals
	8)	Carbon Reduction Project
	9)	Social Value
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers
	Appendix A to CET/24/22
	Public reports of potholes received since September 2023
	Number of potholes recorded across the Devon network per month/year to 19 Feb 2024
	Countywide equivalent gritting treatments vs average
	Lowest recorded temperatures across DCC’s weather station network this winter

	Appendix B to CET/24/22

	10 Report of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Standing Overview Group: Local Transport Plan
	1)	Recommendation(s)
	2)	Introduction
	3)	Background
	6)	Options / Alternatives
	7)	Consultations / Representations / Technical Data
	8)	Strategic Plan
	9)	Financial Considerations
	10)	Legal Considerations
	11)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	12)	Equality Considerations
	13)	Risk Management Considerations
	14)	Summary / Conclusions / Reasons for Recommendations
	Attendance
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/03/24 
 

 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
28 March 2024 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Brook, 
R Chesterton, P Crabb, J Hodgson, C Slade, R Radford, M Squires and 
J Trail BEM 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson, J Berry and I Roome 
 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25 
Councillor Hughes (SO25(1)) and Leaver (SO25(2)) 
 
*virtual (non-voting) 
 
  

* 156   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest from Members of the Committee. 
  

* 157   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the ordinary and budget meetings held on 25 
January 2024 be signed as a correct record. 
  

* 158   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 159   Public Participation 
 
There were no oral representations from Members of the Public. 
  

* 160   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
The Head of Scrutiny updated the Committee as to the work programme. 
  
RESOLVED that the following items be added: 
  

-       Deaf Awareness (Masterclass). 
  



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/03/24 

 

 

* 161   Community Policing 
 
The Chair welcomed the Acting Chief Constable and Chief Superintendent to 
the meeting who gave an overview of community and operational policing, 
both nationally and in Devon.  
  
The Police representatives in summary reported on:-   
  

-       the 3C’s: Competence, Compassion and Common Sense approach at 
the heart of community policing; 

  
-       a clear and structured delivery plan, with plans to deliver a balanced 

budget and robust medium term financial strategy;  
  

-       Devon and Cornwall’s strong resource base but with a number of newly 
appointed Officers requiring training and support.  There was a national 
shortage of detectives, including locally so a more flexible approach to 
their work allocation and deployment was proving positive; 

  
-       assessment and evaluation of performance, focussing on the three 

areas for improvement required by HMICFRS following being placed in 
“engaged” status (special measures) since October 2022. One area of 
improvement had been discharged due to the progress made. 
Progress was being made against the two other areas for 
improvement: recording crime and answering 999 and 101 calls, but 
with work to do regarding responding to 101 telephone calls; 

  
-       backlogs in considering renewal and new firearms licence requests had 

significantly reduced and the risk was being managed safely;   
  

-       cases were proceeding within the criminal justice system in a more 
timely manner;   

  
-       violence against women and girls and domestic abuse was a focus; 

  
-       close working with Devon County Council particularly in child 

safeguarding; 
  

-       reopening of frontline police offices review; 
  

-       neighbourhood policing teams, with an emphasis on being visible and 
connected to local communities; 

  
-       centralised investment of public complaints with learning from 

feedback; 
  

-       focus on police conduct, culture and criminal activity and early 
recommendations from the Angiolini Inquiry; 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/03/24 
 

 

  
-       national risk and political uncertainty; 

  
-       national accountability review and use of force and firearms by Officers; 

  
-       local priorities included response times; domestic abuse; and effective/ 

competent investigation of crime.   
     
Members’ range of questions included:- 
  

-       risks to Devon’s young people, including safeguarding and exploitation; 
-       frontline Offices; 
-       policing levels in North Devon; 
-       positive effect of community cafes; 
-       Right Care, Right Person, a national programme working with the NHS 

and other partners in supporting the mental health of very vulnerable 
persons; and 

-       reporting of data. 
  
The Chair thanked the Acting Chief Constable and Chief Superintendent and 
welcomed working closely with the County Council on all round community 
issues (as well as children’s services matters).  
  

* 162   Performance of Utilities on the Highway and Changes to Regulations 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/21), introduced by the Cabinet Member 
for Highway Management, giving the current position and developments since 
this Committee’s Masterclass presentation on the Coordination of Utility 
Companies Works and Reinstatements in March 2022, attended by two utility 
companies, Southwest Water and Wales & West. 
  
Despite the increased work volumes and changes in legislation as detailed in 
the Report, the Council continued to fulfil its statutory network management 
function whilst remaining abreast of wider developments across the 
profession and ensuring it was ready for future challenges.   
  
In response to Members’ discussion the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport advised that:- 
  

-       Members’ frustrations with utility works on Devon’s highways were 
recognised;  

  
-       the County Council’s powers were limited in managing and mitigating 

utility company works disruption, particularly when utilities were 
responding to emergency works.  In such cases road diversions were 
not always the most appropriate route; 

  



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/03/24 

 

 

-       the County Council had limited power to specify how and timescales for 
works, but did challenge and coordinate checks with other works in any 
location/area; 

  
-       the assistance/information that Network Enforcement Officers could 

give to local Members over local utility works concerns;   
  

-       the relatively low level of fines that could be imposed on large 
organisation utility companies; 

  
Whilst not specifically related to this agenda item, there was concern raised 
generally of damage to property, heritage properties/settlements and the 
highway from large vehicles (including agricultural) and lack of powers for 
redress; and that more proactive action should be taken to encourage 
landowners to take a responsible approach to drainage, vegetation etc that 
could adversely affect the highway;  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Bullivant 
and  
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a) the Neighbourhood Highways Officers and Network Enforcement Officers 
be thanked for their hard work, responsiveness, and commitment to 
maintaining the highways and keeping Councillors informed; and   
  
(b) that through bi-annual performance meetings, there should be a robust 
focus on improving the performance of the utilities companies, and that the 
Committee are informed on the actions taken to improve performance.  
   

* 163   Highways Performance Dashboard - Winter 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/22), introduced by the Cabinet Member 
for Highway Management, regarding Planned and Reactive Maintenance: 
Potholes and Drainage, updated Performance Dashboard giving an overview 
of the performance of the Highways and Traffic Management Team over the 
winter period. 
  
In relation to safety defects (potholes), Officers reported on the rapid 
deterioration of the highway network, given last winter’s and this winter’s 
particular weather conditions affecting what was now a very fragile network 
with little/no resilience against poor weather.   
 
 
 
 



 
 

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

28/03/24 
 

 

The expertise and analysis by Devon’s materials laboratory assisted Officers  
in continually reassessing best practice, new technology and specialist plant.    
  
A record number of potholes were being reported with 97% of public reports 
via Devon’s web portal enabling safety inspector to triage reports, check 
location and any duplicate reporting.  Gangs were deployed according to work 
schedules to optimise their efficiency, balanced against timescales and 
liability.      
  
Members’ discussion included:-  examples of common themes of defects 
brought to their attention; road surfaces and repairs affecting motorcyclists; 
longevity of varying repair methods; further development of the public 
reporting systems. 
  
(b) In relation to the remaining dashboard report, Members raised issues 
around:- 
  

- blocked piping within cleaned gullies;  
- tree safety management figures; and  
- the reporting of patching. 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Bullivant      
and  
  
RESOLVED:- 
  
(a) that the Cabinet Member for Highway Management be asked, in 
partnership with the Chair of this Committee, to write to the Department for 
Transport to raise:  
  

(i) the concerns and risks arising from the Councils lack of authority in 
respect the utilities work on the highways, and the need for greater 
controls to ensure the safety and standard of the network; and 

  
(ii) the lack of resources available to maintain the network to the 
appropriate standard; 

  
(b) that as part of the Highways Performance Dashboard, the Committee 
receive information on safety defects including: the number of safety defects, 
the number of re-visits and the cause of defects; and 
  
(c) that the Committee establish a Spotlight Review with a focus on Safety 
Defects on the highway (potholes).  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
28/03/24 

 

 

  
* 164   Report of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Standing 

Overview Group: Local Transport Plan 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Standing Overview Group: Local 
Transport Plan, 31 January 2024. 
  
Members’ discussion included some dilemma on the best locations for 
residential Electric Vehicle (EV) charging points, whilst recognising that EV 
development was at a relatively early stage. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bullivant, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst 
and  
  
RESOLVED that:- 
  
(a) the interdependency of LTP4 with the Electric Vehicle Strategy be made 
explicit; 
  
(b) clarification of phrases such as ‘Active Travel’ be included within the 
strategy; and  
  
(c) a specific focus is made on an integrated programme of travel within the 
priority “easier travel.”   
  

* 165   Future Meetings 
 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings: 
  
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=175 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 1.55 pm 

 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=175

